

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELISABETH D. DEVOS, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-11104

Judge William G. Young

PLAINTIFFS' PRETRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. **DOE PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED STANDING** 2

 A. Mary Doe 2

 B. Update on Jane Doe and Nancy Doe and Applicable Guidance..... 4

 II. **IMPACT ON ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS**..... 6

 III. **THE FINAL RULE’S EXCLUSIONARY RULE VIOLATES THE
APA AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH EVIDENTIARY
PRINCIPLES IN OTHER FORUMS** 8

 IV. **THE FAILURE TO CONSIDER DETERRENCE ILLUSTRATES
WHY THE FINAL RULE IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND
CONTRARY TO LAW** 10

 V. **THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION
GUARANTEE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT**..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayala-Sepúlveda v. Municipality of San Germán,
 671 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2012).....13,15

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....1,11,14

City of Arlington v. FCC,
 569 U.S. 290 (2013)12

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)15

Doe v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.,
 1:20-CV-1185, 2020 WL 6118492 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2020)5

Doe v. Sch. Bd.,
 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)12

Equal Means Equal v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 450 F.Supp.3d 1(D. Mass. Mar. 18, 2020)6, 8

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....10

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....6

Know Your IX. v. DeVos,
 No. RDB-20-01244, 2020 WL 6150935 (D. Md. Oct. 20, 2020).....8

Lipsett v. Univ. of P.R.,
 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988)13

Lopera v. Town of Coventry,
 640 F.3d 388 (1st Cir. 2011)13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

Moya v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020).....6

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....6

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)6

Renee v. Duncan,
 623 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2010)6

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....2

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
 419 U.S. 498 (1975)15

Schultzen v. Woodbury Cent. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 187 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....10

SurvJustice Inc. v. DeVos,
 No. 18-CV-00535-JSC, 2018 WL 4770741 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2018).....8

SurvJustice Inc. v. DeVos,
 No. 18-CV-00535-JSC, 2019 WL 1434144 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019).....8

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1682.....10

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a)(2).....13

34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....13

83 Fed. Reg. 61,462 (Nov. 29, 2018).....8

85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women, *Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School* (2011), <https://www.aauw.org/app/uploads/2020/03/Crossing-the-Line-Sexual-Harassment-at-School.pdf>14

Ass’n of Am. Univ., *Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Misconduct* (Jan. 17, 2020), [https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_\(01-16-2020_FINAL\).pdf](https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_(01-16-2020_FINAL).pdf)14

Erica L. Green and Sheryl Gay Stolberg, *Campus Rape Policies Get a New Look as The Accused Get DeVos’s Ear*, N.Y. Times (July 12, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/07/12/us/politics/campus-rape-betsy-devos-title-iv-education-trump-candice-jackson.html>.....14

Helene Barthelemy, *How Men’s Rights Groups Helped Rewrite Regulations on Campus Rape*, The Nation (Aug. 14, 2020), <https://www.thenation.com/article/politics/betsy-devos-title-ix-mens-rights>.....15

John Wagner, *All of the Women Who Have Accused Trump of Sexual Harassment Are Lying, the White House Says*, Wash. Post, Oct. 27, 2017, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2017/10/27/all-of-the-women-who-have-accused-trump-of-sexual-harassment-are-lying-the-white-house-says>.....14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying* (Oct. 26, 2010), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html> .13, 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other students, or Third Parties* (Jan. 2001), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf>4

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Q&A on Campus Sexual Misconduct* (Sept. 2017), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-title-ix-201709.pdf>4

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers for K-12 Public Schools In the Current COVID-19 Environment* (Sept. 28 2020), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-covid-20200928.pdf>.....5

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Secretary DeVos Prepared Remarks on Title IX Enforcement* (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/secretary-devos-prepared-remarks-title-ix-enforcement>.....14
